SUBJECT:

Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave Eastbound Auxiliary Lane

DEPARTMENT:

Development Review Division of Development Services Department

SECTION:

Project Review & Processing

BOARD DATE:

March 9, 2021

CONTACT:

Lee Ann Kennedy

RECOMMENDATION:

Grant permission to the Development Review Division of Development Services Department to administratively accept the Required Off-Site Improvement Facilities (Paving) for Maintenance upon proper completion, submittal and approval of all required documentation, and construction final acceptance by the Development Review Division of Development Services Department to serve Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave Eastbound Auxiliary Lane, located in Section 31, Township 31, and Range 20. Also provide the administrative rights to release the warranty security upon expiration of the warranty period, warranty inspection and correction of any failure, deterioration or damage to the Improvement Facilities. Accept a Warranty Bond in the amount of \$8,270.00 and authorize the Chairman to execute the Agreement for Warranty of Required Off-Site Improvements.

BACKGROUND:

On April 20, 2018, Permission to construct was issued for Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave Eastbound Auxiliary Lane. Construction has been completed in accordance with the approved plans and has been inspected and approved by the Development Review Division of Development Services Department. The developer has provided the required Warranty Bond, which the County Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved. The developer is US 301, LLC and the engineer is LevelUp Consulting, LLC.



VALENCIA DEL SOL 19TH AVE EAST BOUND AUXILIARY LANE PROJECT LOCATION MAP CLIENT: US 301, LLC





OWNER/DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT FOR WARRANTY OF REQUIRED OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS

This Agreement made and entered into this day of	, 2020,
by and between US 301, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the "Owner/Developer," and	
Hillsborough County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred	l to as the
"County."	

Witnesseth

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County has adopted Site Development Regulations which are set forth in the Land Development Code (hereafter the "Site Development Regulations"); and

WHEREAS, the Site Development Regulations authorize the County to accept ownership and/or maintenance responsibility of off-site improvement facilities constructed by the Owner/Developer in conjunction with site development projects in Hillsborough County, provided that the improvement facilities meet County standards and are warranted against defects in workmanship and materials for a period of two (2) years; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has completed certain off-site improvement facilities in conjunction with the site development project known as <u>Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave East Bound Auxiliary Lane</u>; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Site Development Regulations, the Owner/Developer has requested the County to accept the aforementioned off-site improvement facilities for ownership and/or maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has represented to the County that the completed improvement facilities have been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and all applicable County regulations and technical specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has offered to warranty the off-site improvement facilities against any defects in workmanship and materials and to correct any such defects which arise during the warranty period.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the intent and desire of the Owner/Developer as set forth herein, and to gain acceptance for ownership and/or maintenance by the County of the aforementioned off-site improvement facilities, the Owner/Developer and the County agree as follows:

- 1. The terms, conditions and regulations contained in the Site Development Regulations are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. For a period of two (2) years following the date of acceptance of the off-site improvement facilities for ownership and/or maintenance by the County, the Owner/Developer agrees to warrant the off-site improvement facilities described below against failure, deterioration or damage resulting from defects in workmanship or materials. The Owner/Developer agrees to correct within the warranty period any such failure, deterioration or damage existing in the improvement facilities so that said improvement facilities thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the approved plans and Site Development Regulations. The off-site improvement

Construct	cia Del Sol 19th Ave East Bound Auxiliary Lane are as follows: ion of a turn lane.
Developmen	Developer agrees to, and in accordance with the requirements of the Site t Regulations, does hereby deliver to the County an instrument ensuring the of the obligations described in paragraph 2 above, specifically identified
a.	Letter of Credit, number
	, dated
	, with
	by order of
	, or
b.	A Warranty Bond, dated November 6, 2020
	, with US 301, LLC.
	as Principal, and Berkley Insurance Company (Bond No.
	<u>0233222)</u> as Surety, or
c.	Cashier/Certified Check, number, dated, which
	, dated, which
	shall be deposited by the County into a non-interest
	bearing escrow account upon receipt. No interest
	shall be paid to the Owner/Developer on funds received by the County pursuant to this Agreement.

A copy of said letter of credit, warranty bond, or cashier/certified check is attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.

- 4. In the event the Owner/Developer shall fail or neglect to fulfill his obligations under this Agreement and as required by the Site Development Regulations, the Owner/Developer shall be liable to pay for the cost of reconstruction of defective off-site improvement facilities to the final total cost, including but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which the County may sustain as a result of the Owner/Developer's failure or neglect to perform.
- 5. The County agrees, pursuant to the terms contained in the Site Development Regulations, to accept the off-site improvement facilities for maintenance, at such time as:
 - a) The Engineer-of-Record for the Owner/Developer certifies in writing that said off-site improvement facilities have been constructed in accordance with:
 - (1) The plans, drawings, and specifications submitted to and approved by the County's Development Review Division of Development Services Department; and
 - (2) All applicable County regulations relating to the construction of the offsite improvement facilities; and

- Authorized representatives of the County's Development Review Division of b) Development Services Department have reviewed the Engineer-of-Record's certification and have not found any discrepancies existing between the constructed improvement facilities and said certification.
- If any part of this Agreement is found invalid and unenforceable by any court of 6. competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement if the rights and obligations of the parties contained herein are not materially prejudiced and the intentions of the parties can be effectuated.
- 7. This document, including all exhibits and other documents incorporated herein by ered

reference, contains the entire except in writing signed by the	agreement of the parties. It shall not be modified or alto e parties.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie, 2020.	es hereto have executed these presents, this day of
ATTEST:	OWNER/DEVELOPER:
Witness /	Authorized Corporate Officer or Individual
Witness	John Strowbridge, Authorized Signatory Name (typed, printed, or stamped)
NOTARY PUBLIC	1600 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway, Suite 400, Sunrise, FL, 33323 Address of Signer
	(813) 221-1400 Phone Number of Signer
CORPORATE SEAL (When Appropriate)	Phone Number of Signer
ATTEST:	
PAT FRANK, Clerk of the Circuit Court	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:	By: Chairman TY AITORNEY

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PASCO
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
respectively President and Authoritan Slavens of US301, LLC, Inc., a corporation under the laws of the state of Floring on behalf of the corporation. He and/or she is personally known to me or has produced as identification and did take an oath.
NOTARY PUBLIC: Notary Public State of Florid
Sign: Jo Ann Byrum Print: Jo ANN BYRUM (Seal) Sign: My Commission HH 051128 Expires 11/28/2024
Title or Rank:
Serial Number, if any:
My Commission Expires: 11/26/24
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of, who is personally known to me or who has
produced as identification and who did take an oath.
NOTARY PUBLIC:
Sign:(seal)
Print:
Title or Rank:
Serial Number, if any:
My Commission Expires:

WARRANTY BOND

Bond No.: 0233222

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That <u>US 301, LLC</u> called the Principal and <u>Berkley Insurance Company</u>, called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**, in the sum of <u>Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and no/100</u> Dollars (\$8,270.00) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County has established subdivision regulations pursuant to authority in Chapter 163 and Chapter 177, Florida Statutes, and Hillsborough County Land Development Code, as amended, which regulations are by reference, hereby, incorporated into and made a part of this Warranty Bond; and

WHEREAS, these site development regulations affect the site of land within the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County; and WHEREAS, the Principal has made the request that the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County accept the improvement facilities (paving) for maintenance constructed in conjunction with the site know as; Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave East Bound Auxiliary Lane and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned site development regulations require as a condition of acceptance of the improvement facilities (paving) that the Principal provide to the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County a bond warranting the off-site and all other necessary facilities for a definite period of time in an amount prescribed by the aforementioned site development regulations.

WHEREAS, the Principal, pursuant to the terms of the aforementioned site development regulations has entered into a "Owner/Developer Agreement for Warranty of Require Off-Site Improvements", the terms of which agreement require the Principal to submit an instrument warranting the above-described improvements.

WHEREAS, the terms of said Owner/Developer Agreement are by reference, hereby, incorporated into and made a part of this Warranty Bond.

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that:

- A. If the Principal shall warrant for a period of two years following the date of acceptance of the off-site improvement facilities for maintenance by the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County, for the approved site know as Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave East Bound Auxiliary Lane against failure, deterioration, or damage resulting from defects in workmanship and/or materials, and;
- B. If the Principal shall correct within the above described warranty period any such failure, deterioration, or damage existing in the aforementioned improvements so that said improvements thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the Site Development Regulations established by the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County, and;
- C. If the Principal shall faithfully perform the Owner/Development Agreement at the times and in the manner prescribed in said Agreement;

US 301, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

THEN THIS OBLIGATION SHALL BE NULL AND VOID, OTHERWISE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL <u>April 9, 2023</u>.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 6th day of November, 2020.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	An and the second second
Attest: Secretary	Principal Mana Levelly	(Seal)
Steven M. Helfman, Secretary	N. Maria Menendez, Vice Presid	ent
Steven w. Florinari, Goordany	11. Mana Menenaez, vice i resid	NOTINE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
	Berkley Insurance Company	
Allante		/O I)
Attest:	Surety	(Seal)
As Per Attached Power of Attorney	Laco A. Ros	#
	Dale A. Belis, its Attorney-In-Fact	and Florida
	Resident Agent	

APPROVED BY COUNTY ATTORNEY

BY

Application and Legal Sufficiency

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Brett Rosenhaus or Dale A. Belis of Acrisure, LLC dba Nielson, Rosenhaus & Associates of Delray Beach, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this /4 day of Nowaber Attest: Berkley Insurance Company

(Seal)

Executive Vice President & Secretary

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) ss:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 14 day of November, 2019, by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President, and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berklev Insurance Company respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company. NOTARY PUBLIC

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this

day of

(Seal)

Valencia Del Sol 19th Ave East Bound Auxiliary Lane

Warranty Bond Calculation

Construction costs for the paving system

SUMMARY

Paving	\$82,700.00
Total	\$82,700.00

Warranty Bond Amount (10% of total)

\$8,270.00

Brandon Wilson, Pillo 79423 Florida License # 79423 *

STATE OF

SONAL E

PAVING

Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
Sawcut & Match Existing Asphalt	1	LS	\$650.00	\$650.00
Mill Existing Asphalt 1"	450	sy -	\$25.30	\$11,385.00
1" Type FC 9.5 Traffic C Friction Course	985	SY	\$19.00	\$18,715.00
3" Type SP 19 Asphalt	535	SY _	\$34.00	\$18,190.00
Base Course	535	SY	\$31.00	\$16,585.00
Subgrade	535	SY	\$25.00	\$13,375.00
Signage and Striping	1	LS	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
			Total =	\$82,700.00